

63784-3

63784-3

NO. 637843

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DALLAS SWANK AND JEANNE A. PASCAL SWANK,
husband and wife and their marital community,

Appellants,

vs.

JIM DUFFY,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
JAN 29 2010
PM 3:46

RESPONDENT NON-PARTY SNOHOMISH COUNTY'S
RESPONSIVE BRIEF

MARK K. ROE
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney
THOMAS L. SCHWANZ, WSBA #13842
CHARLOTTE F. COMER, WSBA #36805
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent
non-party Snohomish County
3000 Rockefeller Avenue
7th Floor Robert Drewel Bldg., M/S 504
Everett, WA 98201
(425) 388-6330

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. The Swanks argument that <u>Fray v. Spokane County</u> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998) permits an allocation of fault to Swank’s self-insured employer should be disregarded because it is raised for the first time on appeal. ..	13
III. While a LEOFF II Officer could sue his employer today, that right is not unlimited, and that right was not clearly established at the time of the Chouinard Settlement.....	15
IV. While the Swanks ask the Court to apply <u>Clark v. Pacificorp</u> , 118 Wn.2d 167, 822 P.2d 162 (1991), they failed to follow the specific procedure outlined in the case at the time of the Chouinard settlement, and should be estopped from doing so now	18
V. This case was not completely adjudicated prior to July 1, 1993; and as such the statutory amendments to RCW 51.24.060 control	23
VI. The Swanks waived an allocation of fault to the County by delaying 15 years from the Chouinard settlement to allocate fault to the County.	25

VII.	The Swanks' argument that a Labor and Industries Order has a res judicata effect should be disregarded because this argument is raised for the first time on appeal.....	29
VIII.	The findings of the Snohomish County Accident Review Board, which were not testimony under oath, evidence of a subsequent remedial measure, and hearsay were improperly admitted into evidence.	31
IX.	The doctrine of collateral estoppel prevented Swank from arguing that <u>Clark v. Pacificorp</u> , 118 Wn.2d 167, 822 P.2d 162 (1991) permitted an allocation of fault to the County.....	34
X.	This proceeding was barred by the doctrine of laches.....	36
XI.	The Superior Court did not have jurisdiction to Order the County to brief fault in this matter.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Barr v. Day</u> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 324-25, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	34
<u>Better Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Caicos Corp.</u> , 117 Wn. App. 899, 912-913, 73 P.3d 424 (2003).....	13, 22, 28, 29
<u>Cingular Wireless, L.L.C. v. Thurston County</u> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 768, 129 P.3d 300 (2006).	12
<u>Clark v. Pacificorp</u> , 118 Wn.2d 167, 822 P.2d 162 (1991).....	2, 3-4, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 28, 34, 35, 36
<u>Commonwealth Ins. Co. of America v. Gray’s Harbor County</u> , 120 Wn. App. 232, 310, 94 P.3d 304 (2004).....	30
<u>Flanigan v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 423, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).....	17
<u>Fray v. Spokane County</u> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Gillis v. City of Walla Walla</u> , 94 Wn.2d 193, 196, 616 P.2d 625 (1980).....	17
<u>Hansen v. City of Everett</u> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 927, 971 P.2d 111 (1991).....	17

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Harmony At Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Development, Inc., 143 Wn. App. 345, 362, 177 P.3d 755 (2008)</u>	36, 37
<u>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc., 97 Wn. App. 1, 7, 970 P.2d 343 (1999)</u>	14
<u>Jones v. Best, 134 Wn.2d 232, 241-242, 950 P.2d 1, 6 (1998)</u>	25, 26
<u>Joyce v. State, Department of Corrections, 116 Wn. App. 569, 75 P.3d 548 (2003)</u>	21, 22
<u>Joyce v. State, Dept. of Corrections, 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)</u>	22
<u>Lemond v. State, Dept. of Licensing, 143 Wn. App. 797, 803-804, 180 P.3d 829 (2008)</u>	34, 35
<u>McGinnis v. State, 152 Wn.2d 639, 645, 99 P.3d 1240 (2004)</u>	24
<u>Pardee v. Jolly, 163 Wn.2d 558, 566, 182 P.3d 967 (2008)</u>	12
<u>Perry v. Hamilton, 51 Wn. App. 936, 938, 756 P.2d 150 (1988)</u>	12, 14
<u>Sherry v. Financial Indem Co., 160 Wn.2d 611, 615, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)(Fn.1)</u>	6, 15
<u>State v. Delgado, 148 Wn.2d 723, 727, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)</u>	24
<u>State v. Frank, 112 Wn. App. 515, 520, 49 P.3d 954 (2002)</u>	26
<u>State v. Recuenco, 154 Wn.2d 156, 163, 110 P.3d 188 (2005)</u>	26

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Dickie,</u> 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	12
<u>Swank v. Duffy,</u> 81 Wn. App. 1013 (1996)	4
<u>Swank v. Snohomish County,</u> 124 Wn. App. 1056 (205)	4
<u>Vaughn v. Vaughn,</u> 23 Wn. App. 527, 531, 597 P.2d 932 (1979).....	14
<u>Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland,</u> 95 Wn. App. 896, 906, 977 P.2d 639 (1999).....	12

Statutes/Rules

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 4.16.080	28
RCW 4.22.060	19, 20, 22, 26
RCW 4.22.060(1).....	19, 22
RCW 4.22.070	17, 21, 23, 24
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	21
RCW 4.28.020	38
RCW 41.26.150(3).....	17
RCW 41.26.280	15, 16
RCW 41.26.281	16

	<u>Page</u>
51 RCW	18
RCW 51.24.030(2)	18, 19, 20
RCW 51.24.060	2, 5, 6, 15, 18, 23, 24, 29, 36
RCW 51.24.060(1)(f).....	18, 21, 23
RCW 51.24.060(2).....	19
RCW 51.24.080	19, 20, 26
RCW 51.24.080(1) and (2)	18, 19
RCW 51.52.110	6, 27, 29, 31
RAP 2.5.....	14
RAP 2.5(a)	13, 22, 28, 29
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	6, 15
RAP 13.4(c)	6, 15
CR 56.....	32
CR 56(c).....	32

	<u>Page</u>
CR 56(e).....	32
CR 59	14
ER 407	32
ER 802.	32
WPI 21.10	21

Other Authority

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1372 (6th ed. 1990)	24, 25
